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REPLY BY FISHERS ISLAND COMMUNITY CENTER, INC. AND BRAD 
BURNHAM TO FISHERS ISLAND ELECTRIC CORP.’S RESPONSE TO THE 

COMPLAINT 
 
I. Introduction 

Pursuant to 16 NYCRR Part 12 and 16 NYCRR § 13.15, Fishers Island Community Center, 

Inc. (“Community Center”) and Brad Burnham (collectively, the “Customers”) respectfully submit 

this reply to Fishers Island Electric Corp.’s (“FIEC”) October 17, 2022 response (“Response”) to 

the Customers’ September 6, 2022 complaint (“Complaint”) to the New York State Public Service 

Commission (“Commission”) against FIEC due to FIEC’s repeated violations of Public Service 

Law (“PSL”) Section 66-j by flatly and unreasonably refusing to provide interconnection to (1) a 

24.8-kilowatt “zero export” inverter-based rooftop solar photovoltaic system the Community 

Center proposes to install on its property (or “CC Solar Project”), and (2) a 4.56-kW “zero export” 

inverter-based rooftop solar photovoltaic system that Mr. Burnham proposes to install on a garage 

on his property (“Garage Solar Project,” and collectively with the CC Solar Project, the “Solar 

Projects”). 

The Community Center and Mr. Burnham have proposed the zero-export Solar Projects to 

reduce their carbon footprints in a manner that can have no possible adverse impacts on the 

reliability or safety of FIEC’s distribution system. The Commission has repeatedly expressed its 

strong support for development of distributed energy resources like the proposed Solar Projects, 
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which are necessary for New York State to achieve its aggressive clean energy and decarbonization 

goals. On Fishers Island, however, the state’s clean energy and climate change policies are being 

frustrated by a recalcitrant electric utility – FIEC – based on groundless economic arguments 

focused on imaginary impacts to FIEC’s revenues. 

FIEC’s Response to the Complaint reiterates both its absolute refusal to provide 

interconnection to the Solar Projects and its threat to terminate service to the Customers if they 

proceed with the Solar Projects. The Community Center and Mr. Burnham are not satisfied with 

FIEC’s Response, which has failed to provide any resolution of this dispute.1 

After FIEC claimed for a year that it could not provide interconnection to the Solar Projects 

because of unidentified but purportedly insurmountable technical impediments, FIEC’s Response 

abandons that baseless position. Instead, FIEC’s opposition to the Solar Projects is now entirely 

based on unsupported economic claims. FIEC argues it can prohibit installation of the two Solar 

Projects (together totaling only 29.4 kW) because their deployment would cause the Customers to 

“purchase less power from FIEC,” which FIEC claims would prompt a rate increase “to cover the 

shortfall in FIEC’s revenues.”2 FIEC’s Response provides no data or other evidence to substantiate 

those claims, which are contradicted by the facts and violate Commission precedent. FIEC’s 

speculative economic arguments do not come close to justifying its complete refusal to provide 

interconnection to the Solar Projects. 

FIEC’s other primary argument is that “authorizing” the CC Solar Project is “premature” 

because the Community Center “has not obtained the required local approvals.”3 However, Mr. 

 
1   The Office of Consumer Services’ (“OCS”) September 14, 2022 emails to Customers’ counsel 

regarding the Complaints directed the Customers to report to OCS if they were “not satisfied with 
[FIEC’s] resolution of the case.” FIEC has neither provided nor proposed any resolution of this case.  

2   FIEC Response, at 7. 
3   Id. at 2. FIEC also asserts “the Community Center still has not received building approval from FIDCO, 

its landlord.” (FIEC Response, at 5.) Under the Community Center’s lease, FIDCO has no basis to 
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Burnham already obtained the necessary building permit for his proposed Garage Solar Project in 

November 2021, and the Community Center will have no difficulty obtaining the same local 

permits for its proposed CC Solar Project once FIEC is directed to provide interconnection as 

mandated by PSL § 66-j. FIEC’s “local approvals” argument is particularly disingenuous because 

the Community Center informed FIEC on August 4, 2022, that it was “proceeding with … 

obtaining all necessary permits from the Town of Southold,” and FIEC responded by threatening 

to terminate the Community Center’s electric service if it proceeded with the CC Solar Project.4 

Based on the original Complaint, and those additional reasons set forth below, the 

Customers respectfully reiterate their request for an order (1) directing FIEC to provide immediate 

interconnection to the Community Center’s and Mr. Burnham’s Solar Projects as mandated by 

PSL § 66-j, and in a manner that does not impose any illegal technical or economic requirements 

on the Community Center, Mr. Burnham, or their Solar Projects, and (2) directing FIEC to provide 

interconnection for up to 200 kilowatts of customer-owned solar electric generating equipment on 

Fishers Island (including the Solar Projects) while FIEC evaluates whether any improvements or 

modernization of its infrastructure are necessary to accommodate further renewable generation. 

II. FIEC Is Subject to PSL § 66-j – and FIEC Should Be Ordered to Provide 
Interconnection to the Community Center’s and Mr. Burnham’s Solar Projects in 
Accordance with PSL § 66-j 
 
FIEC’s Response does not dispute that it is refusing to provide interconnection to the Solar 

Projects as mandated under PSL § 66-j (2). FIEC instead argues that it is not subject to the 

requirements of Section 66-j. FIEC’s argument is incorrect.  

 
refuse approval of or otherwise prevent installation of the CC Solar Project – and any potential lease 
disputes are beyond the scope of this proceeding. 

4   Complaint, at 14-15, Exhs. K, L. 
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Section 66-j is applicable to investor-owned utilities (“IOU”).5 FIEC is an IOU.6 FIEC 

nevertheless asserts that it “is not required to authorize the Solar Projects pursuant to PSL § 66-

j.”7 But FIEC cannot provide any statute, regulation, or Commission decision stating that Section 

66-j is inapplicable to FIEC. To the contrary, the plain text of Section 66-j (2) states it is applicable 

to an “electric corporation,” and the Commission has expressly held that Section 66-j is applicable 

to IOUs such as FIEC.8 FIEC’s assertion that it is exempt from Section 66-j is devoid of merit. 

As an IOU/electric corporation, FIEC is required under PSL § 66-j (2) to “provide for the 

interconnection of solar … electric generating equipment … owned or operated by a customer 

generator.” For the reasons set forth in the Complaint, FIEC’s absolute and unreasonable refusal 

to provide interconnection to the Community Center’s and Mr. Burnham’s proposed Solar Projects 

violates PSL § 66-j (2). 

FIEC’s Response appears to argue that the Commission’s September 16, 2022 order 

authorizing FIEC to impose a System Improvement Charge (“SIC Order”) somehow exempted 

FIEC from the requirements of Section 66-j until after FIEC completes an engineering study of its 

“outdated” distribution grid.9 The SIC Order said no such thing. The SIC Order does not mention 

 
5   Case 16-E-0178, Tariff filing by Village of Westfield, Order Approving Tariff Amendments with 

Modifications (Issued July 14, 2016), at 4 (“Net metering is currently offered to customer-generators 
of investor-owned utilities under the Public Service Law (PSL) § 66-j …”) (“Westfield Order”).   

6   Case 19-E-0525, Minor Rate Filing of Fishers Island Electric Corp. to Increase its Annual Revenues 
by about $300,000 or 16.43%, Order Determining Revenue Requirement and Rate Design (issued Sept. 
18, 2020), at 14 (“FIEC 2020 Rate Order”); Case 09-M-0311, Implementation of Chapter 59 of the 
Laws of 2009 Establishing a Temporary Annual Assessment Pursuant to Public Service Law § 18-a(6), 
Order Approving Tariff Amendments and Ordering Modifications (issued April 17, 2015), at 10, 
Appendix B.  

7   FIEC Response, at 6. 
8   Westfield Order, at 4. 
9   FIEC Response, at 3, 7 (citing Case 21-E-0580, Petition of Fishers Island Electric Corp. for Authority 

to Impose a System Improvement Charge and to Incur Indebtedness for a Term in Excess of Twelve 
Months Pursuant to Sections 65 and 69 of the Public Service Law, Order Authorizing System 
Improvement Charge and Authority to Enter into a Lease [issued Sept. 16, 2022], at 20-21 [“SIC 
Order”]). 
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Section 66-j but merely notes in the conclusion that the SIC will allow FIEC to recover the costs 

of an engineering study intended to assist FIEC in “modernizing its system,” which would include 

(among other things) “integrating renewable generation.”10 The fact that FIEC’s engineering study 

may improve FIEC’s integration of renewable generation does not mean that FIEC can flout 

Section 66-j by refusing to provide interconnection to any renewable generation until some 

undefined future date after completion of the engineering study. 

The Customer’s two Solar Project total only 29.4 kW. Moreover, both inverter-based Solar 

Projects have been designed by licensed engineers as zero-export systems that are technically 

incapable of feeding energy into FIEC’s distribution system – a key fact that FIEC’s Response 

ignores. FIEC could use the data from that modest amount of distributed solar generation (or up to 

200 kW of total customer-owned solar generation if the Commission orders interconnection 

beyond the Customers’ two Solar Projects) as part of its engineering study to determine whether 

any additional improvements or modernization of its infrastructure are necessary to accommodate 

further renewable generation on Fishers Island. 

In addition, notwithstanding the modest size and zero-export design of the Solar Projects, 

FIEC’s Responses asserts in the titles to Sections II (a) and (b) that “FIEC Cannot Interconnect” 

with either Solar Project.11 But those sections fail to provide any actual technical bases for FIEC’s 

groundless claim that it “cannot interconnect” with the Solar Projects. Rather, those sections 

merely state erroneous legal and economic arguments, which were already refuted in the 

Customers’ Complaint. Notably, while for the past year FIEC blamed its refusals to provide 

 
10   SIC Order at 20-21. 
11   FIEC Response, at 3-5. 
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interconnection to the zero-export Solar Projects on unspecified technical issues,12 FIEC’s 

Response largely abandons those specious technical claims and instead focuses on baseless 

economic arguments (discussed below). 

Finally, as described in the Complaint, the Community Center sent a formal 

interconnection application for the CC Solar Project to FIEC on June 27, 2022 (“Application”).13 

On July 12, 2022, FIEC’s counsel sent a letter to the Community Center’s counsel that reiterated 

FIEC’s refusal to provide interconnection to the CC Solar Project but did not address the substance 

of the Application or dispute the fact that the zero-export CC Solar Project could have absolutely 

no adverse impacts on the reliability or safety of FIEC’s distribution system. FIEC’s Response 

now claims that after receipt of the Community Center’s Application on June 27 but before 

formally responding on July 12, FIEC had discussions with Department of Public Service (“DPS”) 

Staff, and that “at no time” during those discussions “did DPS Staff recommend that FIEC 

authorize the [CC] Solar Project before” FIEC’s next “tariff update” (again, to occur at some 

undefined future date).14 The Community Center was not a party to those purported discussions, 

and it appears that FIEC failed to provide DPS Staff with the Community Center’s then-pending 

Application (including the technical information about the zero-export Solar Projects) or the 

Community Center’s prior letters explaining FIEC’s obligations under PSL § 66-j. In all events, 

FIEC does not claim that DPS Staff ever instructed FIEC that it was not required to provide 

interconnection to the Solar Projects under Section 66-j.   

 
12   For example, FIEC’s December 13, 2021 letter to the Community Center claimed that FIEC’s “network 

does not have the capabilities, at present, to safely monitor and manage a parallel generation source.” 
(Complaint, Exh. E). Then on August 16, 2022, FIEC claimed it “cannot rely on a private system to 
protect the distribution grid from potential damage” because “doing so would be irresponsible to other 
customers relying on FIEC to provide safe and adequate service.” (Complaint, Exh. L.) 

13   Complaint, at 13-14, Exh. K. 
14   FIEC Response, at 4-5. 
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III. FIEC’s Claims that Providing Interconnection to the Solar Projects Will 
Economically “Harm” FIEC’s Other Customers Are Baseless, Factually Erroneous, 
and Contradicted by Commission Precedent 

 
FIEC’s primary defense for its failure to provide interconnection to the Solar Projects is 

that it would be “unfair to other FIEC customers” because installation of the Solar Project would 

cause the Community Center and Mr. Burnham to “purchase less power from FIEC,” which FIEC 

claims would result in a rate increase to its other customers “to cover the shortfall in FIEC’s 

revenues.”15 FIEC’s economic argument is unfounded, factually erroneous, and contradicted by 

Commission precedent. 

FIEC provides no data to substantiate its economic claims. FIEC presumably knows how 

much energy the Community Center and Mr. Burnham purchase from FIEC – but FIEC’s 

Response neither quantifies nor projects how much less power the Community Center or Mr. 

Burnham would purchase on either a monthly or annual basis if the 24.8 kW or 4.56 kW Solar 

Projects were installed. Consequently, FIEC has no basis to assert that installation of the Solar 

Projects would result in reductions to FIEC’s revenues significant enough to have any impact on 

FIEC’s rates or other customers’ bills. FIEC’s economic arguments are baseless speculation. 

FIEC’s economic arguments are also factually erroneous. Both the Community Center and 

Mr. Burnham are proposing their Solar Projects in part to offset future increased electrical demand. 

The Community Center recently installed air conditioning units and has started construction of 

paddle tennis courts and other new buildings on its Property. Mr. Burnham’s proposed Garage 

Solar Project will be installed on a new garage to power the garage door, lights, heater, spare 

refrigerator, and electric vehicle charging station. Because the Solar Projects are intended to reduce 

 
15   FIEC Response, at 2, 7. 
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the carbon footprint of these plans, installation of the Solar Projects will not result in the Customers 

purchasing significantly less power from FIEC compared to their current baseline.16  

Furthermore, given New York State’s “aggressive clean energy goals,” the Commission 

has repeatedly expressed its support for “aggressive” deployment of distributed energy resources 

(“DER”), including “solar panels.”17 In order to ensure “that there will be meaningful opportunities 

for customers in each utility service territory to install and invest in DER,” the Commission has 

established a total DER net annual revenue impact of 2% or less as appropriately balancing market 

opportunities and environmental benefits with protection of non-participating customers.18 

As noted, FIEC’s Response provides no data quantifying the projected impact installation 

of the Solar Projects will have on FIEC’s revenues or rates. However, FIEC’s annual revenues are 

more than $2 million.19 The Community Center paid FIEC approximately $16,000 for electricity 

in 2021, and the proposed CC Solar Project is expected to reduce the Community Center’s annual 

electric bill by approximately $5,000 (again, measured against an increased future baseline) – an 

annual impact to FIEC’s revenues of about 0.25%. Mr. Burnham’s proposed 4.56 kW Garage Solar 

Project would likely reduce his annual electric bill by about $1,000. Installation of the Solar 

Projects will thus result in far less than a 2% impact on FIEC’s annual net revenues. Consequently, 

 
16   If FIEC is concerned about its bottom line, FIEC should examine its expenditures rather than frustrating 

its customers’ renewable energy projects. For example, FIEC’s spending on vehicles and heavy 
machinery appears excessive for a utility of its size.  

17   E.g. Case 15-E-0751, In re the Value of Distributed Energy Resources, Order on Net Energy Metering 
Transition, Phase One of Value of Distributed Energy Resources, and Related Matters (issued Mar. 9, 
2017), at 20, 27, 35 (“DER Order”).  

18   DER Order, at 29-30, 32-36. 
19   Case 19-E-0525, supra, Fishers Island Electric Corp. Rate Case Application – Appendix C – 

Comparative Income Statement (filed Aug. 1, 2019), at 3 (stating FIEC’s “total gross income” in 2019 
and 2020 as $2,032,758). 
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FIEC cannot provide any data or calculations substantiating its baseless claim that installation of 

the proposed Solar Projects will impact FIEC’s rates.  

FIEC’s refusal to provide interconnection to the Solar Projects because of unquantified and 

imaginary impacts on FIEC’s revenues and rates is tantamount to a flat prohibition on DER 

deployment in FIEC’s service territory. FIEC’s position is a direct violation of PSL § 66-j, 

Commission precedent, and New York State’s clean energy and climate change policies. 

IV. FIEC’s Attempted Justification for Its Threats to Terminate the Community Center’s 
and Mr. Burnham’s Electric Service Have No Factual Basis 
 
FIEC attempts to defend its improper threats to terminate the Community Center and Mr. 

Burnham’s electric service by asserting without any evidence that interconnection of the zero-

export Solar Projects “would be a risk to FIEC’s distribution system.”20 FIEC provides absolutely 

no technical or engineering substantiation for its erroneous claims. For the reasons set forth in the 

Complaint, FIEC’s unjustified threats to terminate the Customers’ electric service if they proceed 

with the Solar Projects violate 16 NYCRR §§ 11.4 and 13.3 and FIEC’s tariff.21 

V. Conclusion 
 
Based on the foregoing, and those reasons set forth in the Complaint, the Community 

Center and Mr. Burnham respectfully request that the Commission issue an order (1) directing 

FIEC to provide interconnection with the Community Center’s and Mr. Burnham’s proposed Solar 

Projects as mandated by PSL § 66-j, and in manner that does not impose any illegal technical or 

economic requirements on the Community Center, Mr. Burnham, or the Solar Projects, (2) 

directing FIEC to provide interconnection for up to 200 kilowatts of customer-owned solar electric 

generating equipment on Fishers Island (including the Community Center’s and Mr. Burnham’s 

 
20   FIEC Response, at 9. 
21   See Complaint § IV. 
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Solar Projects) while FIEC evaluates whether any improvements or modernization of its 

infrastructure are necessary to accommodate further renewable generation, and (3) providing the 

Community Center and Mr. Burnham such other relief as the Commission determines appropriate. 

Dated:  October 27, 2022 
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